ing significance when the descriptive values of P are above 
the specified value, being in this case 0.05. For the remaining 
statistics, descriptive levels of P below 0.05 were considered 
as significant for any two-tailed tests.

RESULTS

From January 2010 to December 2011, one thousand 
eighty three (1083) patients underwent cardiothoracic sur-
gery in the TotalCor Hospital. The mean age of that popu-
lation was 61.4 years and 77% were men. Six hundred fifty 
nine (659) patients underwent isolated CABG surgery. The 
remaining subjects underwent valve replacement surgery 
(221 patients), aortic dissection surgery (30 patients), com-
bined – aortic replacement plus CABG – procedures (133 
patients), distinct procedures for congenital heart diseases